

Austin Transit Partnership Board of Directors Resolution

Meeting Date: 12/18/2024

ATP-2024-022

Award of Contract with Carahsoft for Project Management Information System

<u>Subject:</u> Approval of a resolution authorizing the Executive Director, or their designee, to negotiate a cooperative contract through the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR-TSO-4288) with Carahsoft Technology Corporation ("Procore") for a construction project management information system ("PMIS") Software-as-a-Service ("SaaS"), and related implementation services for a one-year base term, with six, one-year extension term options, in a total amount not to exceed \$6,000,000.

<u>Fiscal Impact:</u> Costs expected to be incurred for the first year of this agreement are included in the FY2025 ATP Budget. Funding for the remaining contract term is contingent upon available funding in future budgets.

<u>Executive Summary:</u> Austin Transit Partnership ("ATP") requires a PMIS that utilizes updated technology to enable consistent project data collection and reporting for ATP's construction and development projects and effective project management.

<u>Procurement Summary:</u> ATP conducted an assessment of its current requirements and future needs for critical project management information systems ("PMIS") functionality and evaluated those needs against the offerings of ten distinct industry solutions. Based on the evaluation, which included a detailed demonstration of information technology systems, Procore was determined the optimal business solution. Due to wide government use, most PMISs are available off of cooperative contracts like those under the State of Texas Department of Information Resource ("DIR") cooperative contract program. Under a cooperative program, like the DIR, the State of Texas issues a solicitation, evaluates proposals, negotiates rates and terms and conditions, and provides the resulting contracts for government entities to utilize. Procore PMIS is available for purchase from Carahsoft Technology Corporation through DIR Contract DIR-TSO-4288. Carahsoft Technology Corporation is the only software reseller of Procore PMIS under DIR contracts.

<u>Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program Summary:</u> No federal funding will be used for this contract; accordingly, there is no applicable DBE requirement.



RESOLUTION OF THE AUSTIN TRANSIT PARTNERSHIP

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS

Award of Contract with Carahsoft for Project

Management Information System

Resolution ID: ATP-2024-022

WHEREAS, Austin Transit Partnership ("ATP") requires a PMIS that utilizes updated technology to enable consistent project data collection and reporting for ATP's construction and

WHEREAS, ATP initially conducted an assessment of its current requirements and future needs for critical project management information systems ("PMIS") functionality and evaluated those needs against the offerings of ten distinct industry solutions; and

development projects and effective project management; and

WHEREAS, based on this evaluation, ATP narrowed the selection to the three PMISs that best meet the needs of ATP for detailed demonstrations of critical functionality, and Procore was determined to be the highest rated PMIS system; and

WHEREAS, due to wide government use, most PMISs are available off of cooperative contracts like those under the State of Texas Department of Information Resource ("DIR") cooperative contract program; and

WHEREAS, Procore PMIS is available for purchase from Carahsoft Technology Corporation through DIR Contract DIR-TSO-4288; and

WHEREAS, Carahsoft Technology Corporation is the only software reseller of Procore PMIS under DIR contracts.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of ATP that the Executive Director, or their designee, is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a cooperative contract through the Texas Department of Information Resources (DIR-TSO-4288) with Carahsoft Technology Corporation for a construction project management information system ("PMIS") Software-as-a-Service ("SaaS"), and related implementation services for a one-year base term, with six, one-year extension term options, in a total amount not to exceed \$6,000,000.

DocuSigned by:	12/19/2024 12:42 PM PST
Brandon Carr	·
Brandon Carr	Date
Secretary of the Board	